

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

YURY RINSKY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Aaron M. Streett
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1855

Andrew D. McCartney
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-1303

Evan A. Young
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Suite 1500
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 322-2506
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Related Proceedings	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Proceedings Below	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	7
I. This Court Should Provide Guidance For Federal Courts To Exercise Sound Discretion Regarding Certifying Questions To State High Courts.....	8
A. This Court endorsed certification as an innovation and has reaffirmed its importance	8
B. The Circuits have failed to generate meaningful or predictable standards	10
C. Clear principles for certification can only advance the goals of accuracy, efficiency, and cooperative federalism.....	15

II.	This Case Illustrates Why Further Guidance Is Needed	17
A.	Certification is superior to adjudication when state courts probably would dismiss the claim.....	18
1.	New York courts likely would not recognize respondent’s NYCHRL claim.....	18
2.	The First Circuit should have certified to avoid serious <i>Erie</i> problems.....	21
3.	Other courts—and other panels—would likely have certified the NYCHRL question	24
B.	Certification is superior to adjudication when a State’s highest court has not resolved lower-court division about important state-law questions	26
1.	The division among New York courts about the burden of proof for punitive damages warranted certification	26
2.	The First Circuit’s guess was outcome-determinative and likely wrong	30
III.	This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle.....	32
	Conclusion	33

Appendix A – Opinion of the First Circuit (March 8, 2019)	1a
Appendix B – Judgment of the First Circuit (March 8, 2019)	43a
Appendix C – Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court (March 7, 2018)	45a
Appendix D – Order of the First Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (April 8, 2019).....	70a
Appendix E – Statutory Provisions Involved.....	72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Anderson Living Tr. v. Energen Res. Corp.</i> , 886 F.3d 826 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947)	22
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	2, 9, 10, 33
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Se. Floating Docks, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	9
<i>Benham v. eCommission Sols., LLC</i> , 989 N.Y.S.2d 20 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	18
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	9
<i>Bushkin Assocs., Inc. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 473 N.E.2d 662 (Mass. 1985)	15
<i>Butler v. Balolia</i> , 736 F.3d 609 (1st Cir. 2013).....	27, 28
<i>CDR Créances S.A.S. v. Cohen</i> , 880 N.Y.S.2d 251 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	31
<i>Chauca v. Abraham</i> , 841 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016)	11, 29, 30, 32

<i>Chauca v. Abraham</i> , 89 N.E.3d 475 (N.Y. 2017)	28, 31
<i>Chiara v. Dernago</i> , 11 N.Y.S.3d 96 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	31
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Office Ltd.</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960)	8, 9
<i>Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transp., Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Easthampton Sav. Bank v. City of Springfield</i> , 736 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2013)	14, 25
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feinstein v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 643 F.2d 880 (1st Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	22
<i>GGNSC Admin. Servs., LLC v. Schrader</i> , 917 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Gomez v. Cabatic</i> , 70 N.Y.S.3d 19 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	31
<i>Grattan v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of Balt. City</i> , 805 F.2d 1160 (4th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Greenbaum v. Svenska Handelsbanken, N.Y.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 973 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	27
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	16

<i>Hardwick v. Auremma</i> , 983 N.Y.S.2d 509 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	18
<i>Hoffman v. Parade Publ'ns</i> , 933 N.E.2d 744 (N.Y. 2010)	6, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26
<i>In re Engage, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008)	11
<i>In re Jafari</i> , 569 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Microbilt Corp.</i> , 588 F. App'x 179 (3d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Int'l Interests, L.P. v. Hardy</i> , 448 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 64 (1st Cir. 1987) (mem.).....	25
<i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 325 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Krohn v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 341 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2003)	27, 29
<i>Kulinski v. Medtronic Bio-Medicus, Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 368 (8th Cir. 1997).....	11, 28
<i>Landmark Health Sols., LLC v. Not for Profit Hosp. Corp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2013)	23
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976)	30
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	9, 10, 20
<i>Makinen v. City of New York</i> , 857 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2017)	28, 30

<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	3, 10
<i>McCarthy v. Olin Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Menendez v. Perishable Distribs., Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018)	10
<i>Munoz v. Poretz</i> , 753 N.Y.S.2d 463 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	31
<i>Ortega v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 92-2351-KHV, 1994 WL 373887 (D. Kan. July 1, 1994).....	29
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 592 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Polston v. Boomershine Pontiac-GMC Truck, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Proctor & Schwartz, Inc. v. Rollins</i> , 634 F.2d 738 (4th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Progressive Gulf Ins. Co. v. Faehnrich</i> , 627 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Randi A.J. v. Long Island Surgi-Ctr.</i> , 842 N.Y.S.2d 558 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	31
<i>Rinsky v. Cushman & Wakefield, Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Rinsky v. Cushman & Wakefield, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-10403-ADB, 2018 WL 1188750 (D. Mass. Mar. 7, 2018)	1

<i>Robles v. Cox & Co.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	22
<i>Shaps v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 244 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Sladick v. Hudson Gen. Corp.</i> , 641 N.Y.S.2d 270 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....	31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pate</i> , 275 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Steinmetz v. Coyle & Caron, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Swindol v. Aurora Flight Scis. Corp.</i> , 805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Tele. & Data Sys., Inc. v. Am. Cellular</i> <i>Network Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Todd v. Societe BIC, S.A.</i> , 9 F.3d 1216 (7th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Tovar v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	24
<i>Wahlstrom v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	21
<i>Wexelberg v. Project Brokers LLC</i> , No. 13 CIV. 7904 LAK MHD, 2014 WL 2624761 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2014).....	20, 21

<i>Wolf v. Imus</i> , 96 N.Y.S.3d 54 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)	18
<i>World Harvest Church, Inc. v. Guideone Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 586 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Zakrzewska v. New Sch.</i> , 574 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2009)	29
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-2-9.....	12
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
N.Y. Ct. Rules, § 500.27	13
Wis. Stat. § 821.01	13
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Gregory L. Acquaviva, <i>The Certification of Unsettled Questions of State Law to State High Courts: The Third Circuit’s Experience</i> , 115 Penn St. L. Rev. 377 (2010).....	9
Frank Chang, Note, <i>You Have Not Because You Ask Not: Why Federal Courts Do Not Certify Questions of State Law to State Courts</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 251 (2017).....	3, 32
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Ascertaining the Laws of the Several States: Positivism and Judicial Federalism After Erie</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1459 (1997)	13

Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., *Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and The Federal System* (7th ed. 2015)10, 15, 23

Henry duPont Ridgely, *Avoiding the Thickets of Guesswork: The Delaware Supreme Court and Certified Questions of Corporation Law*, 63 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1127 (2010)..... 16

Bruce M. Selya, *Certified Madness: Ask a Silly Question ...*, 29 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 677 (1995)..... 14

Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2007 & Supp. 2019)8, 9, 13, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NYCourts.gov, *The Courts, Appellate Courts, Appellate Divisions*, available at <https://www.nycourts.gov/courts/appellatedivisions.shtml> (last accessed September 2, 2019) 31
